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INTRODUKSJON 
Din nye Wilfa Riskoker gir deg mulighet til å koke lekker ris på en 
enkel og uproblematisk måte. Varmefunksjonen holder 
automatisk risen varm i opp til 2 timer og hele tiden klar til å bli 
servert. Før du tar din nye Wilfa Riskoker i bruk, ber vi deg om å 
lese gjennom denne bruksanvisningen. Vi anbefaler deg også at 
du oppbevarer bruksanvisningen i tilfelle du senere skulle ha bruk 
for å gjenoppfriske riskokerens funksjoner. 
 
(Nettspenning: 230V – 50 Hz) 
 
VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSFORANSTALTNINGER: 
Ved bruk av elektriske apparater, bør disse enkle 
sikkerhetsforanstaltningene følges nøye: 
 
Dette apparatet er ikke beregnet for bruk av personer (inklusive 
barn) med nedsatte fysiske, sansemessige eller mentale evner, 
eller med manglende erfaring og kunnskap, med mindre 
vedkommende er under oppsyn eller har mottatt instruksjoner 
angående bruken av apparatet av en person som er ansvarlig for 
vedkommendes sikkerhet.  
 
Barn bør holdes under oppsyn for å sørge for at de ikke leker med 
apparatet.  
 

• Les gjennom hele bruksanvisningen. 
• Berør aldri de varme overflatene på riskokeren når den er i 

bruk. Bruk håndtakene. 
• Apparatet, støpsel og ledning må ikke senkes ned i noen 

slags væske. 
• Små barn må holdes under oppsyn hvis de befinner seg i 

nærheten av riskokeren når denne er i bruk. 
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• Ikke la ledningen henge ut over kanten, slik at barn kan få 
tak i den. Riskokeren inneholder kokende vann, og det er 
fare for skolding.  

• Ta alltid støpselet ut av stikkontakten når apparatet ikke er i 
bruk eller når det rengjøres. 

• Unngå å dra i ledningen når du tar støpselet ut av 
stikkontakten. 

• Hvis apparatet eller ledningen skulle bli skadd, unngå da å 
bruke apparatet. Lever det straks inn til en fagmann til 
reparasjon. 

• Ikke bruk riskokeren utendørs. 
• Ikke la ledningen henge utover bordkanten, og sørg for at 

ledningen ikke kommer i klem i skuffer eller lignende. 
• Da riskokeren utvikler og avgir damp, bør lokket alltid være 

på når apparatet er i bruk. Dette bør du passe på for å unngå 
skolding, brann eller annen skade. 

• Riskokeren bør holdes under konstant oppsyn når den er i 
bruk. 

• Apparatet er kun til husholdningsbruk. 
• Sett aldri risbeholderen på varme overflater, slik som 

komfyr, gassbluss o. l.  
• Luftehullet for dampen må aldri blokkeres. 
• Under og rett etter kokingen er området rundt luftehullet for 

dampen meget varmt, og berøring må derfor unngås. 
 
FØR BRUK: 
1. Skyll risbeholderen, lokket, målebegeret og spatelen i varmt 

såpevann og tørk deretter grundig. 
2. Tørk av varmebasen med en ren, fuktig klut. 
 
OBS! Du må være meget forsiktig dersom du skal flytte apparatet 
når det er varmt vann i det. 
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SLIK KOKER DU RISEN: 
Før du begynner, må du sørge for at risbeholderen og 
varmesensoren i varmebasen er rene og tørre. Husk på å ikke 
skrape beholderen fordi dette kan føre til at resultatet ikke blir 
bra. 
 
1. Tilsett den tilmålte rismengden og vann i risbeholderen. 

TILSETT ALDRI NOEN SLAGS VÆSKE I VARMEBASEN. Det er delte 
meninger om ris bør vaskes eller ikke før den kokes, men 
generelt oppnås det beste resultatet hvis risen først blir skylt. 

2. Plasser risbeholderen i varmebasen og sett lokket på. Sørg for 
at beholderen er satt ordentlig på plass.  

3. Sett støpselet i stikkontakten. Den røde kontrollampen vil nå 
lyse og være tent inntil strømmen avbrytes. 

4. Trykk på start knappen for å starte kokingen, og 
kokeindikatoren vil nå lyse. Når kokingen er ferdig, slår 
bryteren automatisk over på varmeposisjonen. Vent nå i ca. 10 
minutter til risen er ferdigkokt. Vend deretter risen med 
spatelen. Risen er nå klar til servering. 

5. Ta støpselet ut av stikkontakten FØR du fjerner risbeholderen 
og lokket.  

6. Ønsker du å holde risen varm, skal du la lokket være på plass 
og la riskokeren være på. 

 
OBS! Risen kan holdes varm i opptil 2 timer. 
 
BEHOLDER MED SLIPPBELEGG: 
Ikke bruk bestikk av metall, eller andre skarpe gjenstander.       
Det må kun brukes redskaper av plast eller tre. 
 
MÅLESTOKK: 
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Bruk det medfølgende målebegeret (1 kopp) og følgende mål for å 
få et perfekt resultat: For hver kopp med ris, bruk 2 kopper vann. 
NB: Vannmengden vil kunne variere noe, pga forskjellige ristyper. 
 
Kok aldri mindre enn 2 kopper ris. 
 
TIPS: 
Hvis den automatiske varmefunksjonen benyttes, bør det være 
minst 3 kopper ris i beholderen.  
RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD: 
Risbeholderen, lokket, målebegeret og spatelen skal vaskes etter 
hver bruk i varmt såpevann. Bruk aldri harde vaskemidler, 
slipemidler eller metallsvamper. Tørk av grundig etterpå. 
Varmebasen skal tørkes av med en lett fuktet klut. OBS! Hvis risen 
er kokt fast i bunnen, skal du fylle beholderen med varmt 
såpevann og la den stå i ca. 10 min. Etter dette kan beholderen 
lett gjøres ren. 
 
NB! Senk ALDRI varmebasen, ledningen eller støpselet ned i noen 
slags væske. Hvis kontakten eller det innvendige i varmebasen 
kommer i berøring med vann, må støpselet straks trekkes ut av 
stikkontakten. La apparatet tørke grundig før du benytter det på 
nytt. 
 
GARANTIEN GJELDER IKKE: 
• Hvis det ovennevnte ikke følges. 
• Hvis apparatet har vært misbrukt, utsatt for hærverk eller lidd 

annen form for overlast. 
• For feil som måtte oppstå på grunn av feil på ledningsnettet. 
• Hvis det er blitt utført uautoriserte inngrep i apparatet. 
 
Det tas forbehold for mulige feil i bruksanvisningen. 
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I følge direktivet for avfall av elektronikk og elektrisk utstyr (WEEE), slikt 
avfall skal bli samlet inn separate og behandlet. Hvis du i fremtiden trenger 
å kaste dette produktet, vennligst ikke kast dette sammen med vanlig avfall. 
Vennligst send dette produktet til oppsamlingspunkter hvor dette er 
tilgjengelig.  
 
 
Markedsføres i Norge av: AS WILFA 
 Industriveien 25 
 Postboks 146 
 1483 Skytta 
 Tlf: 67 06 33 00 
           Fax: 67 06 33 91 
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INTRODUKTION 
Din nya Wilfa Riskokare gör det möjligt för dig att koka perfekt ris 
på ett enkelt och oproblematiskt sätt. Varmhållningsfunktionen 
håller automatiskt riset varmt i upp till 2 timmar.  Innan du tar din 
nya Wilfa Riskokare i bruk, ber vi dig läsa igenom den här 
bruksanvisningen. Vi rekommenderar dig också att spara 
bruksanvisningen för ev. senare behov.  
 
(Nätspänning: 230V – 50 Hz) 
 
VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSBESTÄMMELSER 
När du använder elektriska apparater bör dessa enkla 
säkerhetsbestämmelser följas noga: 
Den här apparaten är inte ämnad till att användas av personer 
(inklusive 
barn) med nedsatta fysiska, sensoriska eller mentala förmågor, 
eller med bristfällig erfarenhet och kunskap, om inte denna 
pesonen är under uppsyn eller har mottagit instruktioner 
angående hur apparaten skall användas av en person som är 
ansvarig för vidkommandes säkerhet. 
 
Barn bör hållas under uppsyn för att försäkra att de inte leker med 
apparaten. 
 

• Riskokaren får bara anslutas till vägguttag 220-230V. 
• Lämna aldrig riskokaren obevakad när den är ansluten till 

vägguttaget. 
• Håll riskokaren under uppsikt när den används. 
• Riskokaren får endast användas för dess avsedda syften, 

enligt dessa anvisningar. 
• Se till att riskokaren står på ett stadigt underlag när den 

används. 
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• Riskokaren skall hållas utom räckhåll för barn. Låt aldrig 
anslutningssladden hänga löst från bord eller motsvarande. 
Riskokaren innehåller kokande vatten, och det finns risk för 
skållning. 

• Iakttag försiktighet när riskokaren används och barn är i 
närheten. 

• Använd ej riskokaren utomhus. 
• Riskokaren får inte placeras i närheten av öppen eld eller 

annan värmekälla (spis, kokplatta etc.). 
• Riskokaren får ej nedsänkas i vatten eller sköljas av under 

rinnande vatten. 
• När riskokaren inte är i bruk, drag ur kontakten från 

riskokaren och vägguttaget. 
• VARNING FÖR BRÄNNSKADOR - HET ÅNGA! Berör aldrig de 

varma ytorna på riskokaren när den är i bruk. Använd 
handtagen. 

• Flytta aldrig riskokaren när den är under användning. 
• Eftersom riskokaren bildar och avger ånga skall locket alltid 

vara på när apparaten används. Detta bör du se till att följa 
för att undvika skållning, brand eller andra skador. 

• Ta alltid ut kontakten ur eluttaget efter användning och vid 
rengöring. 

• Undvik att dra i sladden när du tar ut kontakten ur eluttaget. 
• Riskokaren får inte användas om anslutningssladden och 

kontakten är skadade eller annan skada uppstått genom slag 
eller om den fallit i golvet. 

• Den skall då lämnas över för reparation till auktoriserad 
verkstad. 

• Om riskokaren används till annat ändamål än avsett, eller 
behandlas fel, har användaren själv ansvaret för ev. skador. 

• Lufthålet för ånga får aldrig blockeras. 
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• Under och just efter kokningen är området vid lufthålet för 
ånga mycket varmt och beröring skall därför undvikas. 

• OBS! Riskokaren får endast användas för normalt 
hushållsbruk. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
INNAN ANVÄNDNING: 
1. Diska risbehållaren, locket, måttbägaren och spateln i varmt 

vatten och diskmedel och torka sedan delarna noggrant. 
2. Torka av värmebasen med en ren, fuktig trasa. 
 
OBS! Du måste vara mycket försiktig om du skall flytta apparaten 
när det är varmt vatten i den. 
 
GRYTA MED BELÄGNING: 
Använd aldrig metallredskap då detta skadar beläggningen i 
grytan. 
 
SÅ HÄR KOKAR DU RIS: 
Innan du börjar måste du se till att risbehållaren och 
värmesensorn i värmebasen är rena och torra. Kom ihåg att aldrig 
skrapa ur behållaren eftersom detta kan medföra att resultatet 
inte blir bra. 
 
1. Häll den uppmätta mängden ris och vatten i risbehållaren. HÄLL 

ALDRIG NÅGON SLAGS VÄTSKA I VÄRMEBASEN. Det finns olika 
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uppfattningar om riset skall sköljas av eller inte innan det 
kokas, men generellt uppnås det bästa resultatet om du sköljer 
av riset först. 

2. Placera risbehållaren på värmebasen och sätt på locket. Se till 
så att behållaren är satt ordentligt på plats.  

3. Anslut apparaten till ett vägguttag. Den röda kontrollampan 
kommer nu att tändas och lysa tills strömmen bryts. 

4. Slå på strömbrytaren för att starta kokningen och se att 
kokindikatorn tänds. När kokningen är färdig slås brytaren 
automatiskt över i varmhållningsläget. Vänta nu i ca. 10 
minuter tills riset är färdigkokt. Vänd sedan på riset med 
spateln. Riset är nu färdigt att servera. 

5. Drag ut kontakten ur vägguttaget FÖRE du avlägsnar 
risbehållaren och locket.  

6. Om du önskar att hålla riset varmt skall du låta behållaren stå 
med locket på och låta riskokaren vara påslagen. 

 
OBS! Riset kan hållas varmt i upptill 2 timmar. 
 
MÄNGDTABELL FÖR RIS: 
Använd den medföljande måttbägaren (1 kopp) och följande mått 
för att få ett perfekt resultat: För varje kopp ris använder du 2 
koppar vatten. 
OBS! Mängden vatten som skall användas beror på personlig 
smak. Mer vatten ger ett luftigt ris medan mindre vatten ger ett 
kompakt ris.  
 
Koka aldrig mindre än 2 koppar ris. 
 
RÅD: 
Om den automatiska varmhållningsfunktionen används bör det 
vara minst 3 koppar ris i behållaren.  
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RENGÖRING OCH SKÖTSEL: 
Risbehållaren, locket, måttbägaren och spateln skall diskas i 
varmt vatten med diskmedel efter varje gång de har använts. 
Använd aldrig starka rengöringsmedel, medel med slipande effekt 
eller metallsvampar. Torka av delarna noggrant efteråt. 
Värmebasen skall torkas av med en lätt fuktad trasa. OBS! Om 
riset har bränt fast i botten, fyll behållaren med varmt vatten och 
lite diskmedel och låta den stå i ca. 10 min. Efter ett tag kan 
behållaren lätt göras ren. 
 
OBS! Sänk ALDRIG ned värmebasen, sladden eller kontakten i 
någon slags vätska. Om kontakten eller de inre beståndsdelarna i 
värmebasen kommer i kontakt med vatten måste kontakten 
genast dras ut ur vägguttaget. Låt apparaten torka ordentligt 
innan du använder den igen. 
 
GARANTIN GÄLLER INTE: 
• Om bruksanvisningen inte följts. 
• Om apparaten har använts på fel sätt, utsatts för skadegörelse 

eller blivit överbelastad på något annat sätt. 
• För fel som uppstår på grund av fel på elnätet. 
• Om det har utförts oauktoriserade ingrepp i apparaten. 
 
Det tas förbehåll för möjliga fel i bruksanvisningen. 
 
Tillverkaren förbehåller sig rätten till tekniska förändringar. 
Importerad och tillverkad för Wilfa 
 
Gäller endast Sverige 
Enligt konsumentköplagen EHL 91omfattas denna produkt av kostnadsfri 
service om fabrikationsfel uppstår vid normalt bruk inom 1 år räknat från 
inköpsdagen. 
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Reklamera varan i den butik där den inköpts. Daterat inköpsbevis och kvitto 
måste kunna uppvisas vid reklamationstillfället. Åtagandet förutsätter att 
bruksanvisningen har följts. 
 
Gäller endast Finland 
1 års garanti för material och fabrikationsfel (spara kvittot). Om produkten 
används ovarsamt eller på annat sätt som strider mot föreskrifterna faller 
ansvaret för de sak- eller personskador (produktskador) som uppstår på den som 
använt produkten. 
 
Marknadsförs i Sverige av: 
WILFA AB 
BOX 9031 
200 39  MALMÖ 
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JOHDANTO 
Uusi Wilfa Riisinkeittimesi mahdollistaa herkullisen riisin 
keittämisen yksinkertaisesti ja vaivattomasti. Lämpötoiminto pitää 
riisin automaattisesti lämpimänä ja tarjoiluvalmiina jopa kaksi 
tuntia. Ennen Wilfa Riisinkeittimen käyttöönottamista, pyydämme 
sinua lukemaan käyttöohjeen huolellisesti. Suosittelemme myös 
käyttöohjeen säilyttämistä myöhempää käyttöävarten. 
  
(Verkkojännite: 230V – 50 Hz) 
 
TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSMÄÄRÄYKSIÄ: 
Sähkölaitteita käytettäessä tulee seuraavia määräyksiä noudattaa 
tarkasti: 
Tätä laitetta ei ole suunniteltu sellaisia henkilöitä varten (lapset 
mukaan luettuna), joilla on alentunut fyysinen, aistinvarainen tai 
psyykkinen toimintakyky tai puutteelliset tiedot, jos kyseinen 
henkilö ei ole valvonnan alainen tai saanut laitteen käyttöä 
koskevat ohjeet henkilön turvallisuudesta vastuussa olevalta 
henkilöltä. 
 
Lapsia on valvottava, jotta he eivät leiki laitteella. 

 
• Lue koko käyttöohje. 
• Kuumia pintoja ei saa koskettaa riisinkeittimen ollessa 

toiminnassa. Käytä kädensijoja. 
• Laitetta, pistoketta tai johtoa ei saa upottaa mihinkään 

nesteeseen. 
• Ole erityisen tarkkaavainen kun käytät laitetta lapsien 

läheisyydessä. 
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• Johto ei saa roikkua pöydän reunalla niin, että lapset 
ylettyvät siihen. Riisinkeittimessä on kuumaa vettä, joka voi 
roiskua.  

• Pistoke tulee poistaa pistorasiasta kun keitin ei ole käytössä 
ja aina ennen laitteen puhdistamista. 

• Vältä johdosta vetämistä poistaessasi pistoketta 
pistorasiasta. 

• Jos keitin tai johto vahingoittuu, tulee laitteen käyttöä 
välttää. Keitin tulee toimittaa ammattilaisen korjattavaksi.  

• Laitetta ei saa käyttää ulkotiloissa. 
• Älä anna johdon roikkua pöydän reunalla, huolehdi myös, 

ettei johto joudu puristuksiin. 
• Riisinkeittimessä muodostuu keitettäessä kuumaa höyryä, 

tämän vuoksi kannen tulee aina olla suljettuna käytön aika. 
Huolehdi tästä välttääksesi roiskumisen, palovammat ja 
muut vahingot. 

• Riisinkeitintä tulee käyttää vain valvottuna. 
• Laite on tarkoitettu vain kotitalouskäyttöön. 
• Riisinkeitintä ei saa koskaan asettaa kuumille pinnoille kuten 

hellalle,  kaasuliekin päälle jne.  
• Höyryn ulostuloaukkoa ei saa koskaan tukkia. 
• Höyryaukon vieressä oleva alue on erittäin kuuma 

keittämisen aikana ja heti sen jälkeen, vältä sen 
koskettamista. 

 
 
ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ: 
1. Huuhtele riisisäiliö, kansi, mitta-astia ja lasta lämpimässä 

saippuavedessä ja kuivaa huolellisesti. 
2. Pyyhi lämmitin puhtaalla, kostealla liinalla. 
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HUOM! Ole erityisen varovainen siirtäessäsi laitetta silloin kun sen 
sisällä on kuumaa vettä. 
 
RIISIN KEITTÄMINEN: 
Ennenkuin aloitat, huolehdi että riisisäiliö ja lämmittimen 
lämpösensori ovat puhtaita ja kuivia. Säiliötä ei saa naarmuttaa, 
sillä naarmuuntuminen voi aiheuttaa huonon lopputuloksen. 
 
1. Mittaa riisisäiliöön tarvittava määrä riisiä ja vettä. ÄLÄ 

KOSKAAN LAITA LÄMMITTIMEN PÄÄLLE VETTÄ. Riisin 
pesemisestä ennen keittämistä on monia mielipiteitä, mutta 
yleensä paras lopputulos saavutetaan huuhtelemalla riisi ennen 
keittämistä. 

2. Aseta riisisäiliö lämmittimeen ja sulje kansi. Tarkista, että säiliö 
on kunnolla paikallaan.  

3. Kytke pistoke pistorasiaan. Punainen merkkivalo syttyy ja palaa 
kunnes virta katkaistaan. 

4. Paina käynnistyspainiketta, jolloin laite käynnistyy ja 
keittämisen merkkivalo palaa. Kun kiehuminen on päättynyt, 
katkaisija kääntyy automaattisesti lämmönsäilytystilaan. Odota 
n. 10 minuuttia kunnes riisi on valmista. Käännä riisiä lastalla. 
Riisi on valmista tarjoiltavaksi. 

5. Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ENNEN KUIN irrotat riisisäiliön ja 
kannen.  

6. Jos haluat pitää riisin lämpimänä, pidä kansi kiinni ja anna 
virran olla päällä. 

 
HUOM! Riisi voidaan pitää lämpimänä korkeintaan 2 tuntia. 
 
ASTIA, JOSSA ON TARTTUMATON PINNOITE: 
Älä käytä metallisia työvälineitä tai muita teräviä esineitä. 
Käytä vain muovisia tai puisia keittiötyövälineitä. 
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MITTA: 
Käytä mukana tulevaa mitta-astiaa (1 kuppi) ja mittaa saadaksesi 
parhaan lopputuloksen: käytä yhtä riisikupillista kohden 2 
kupillista vettä. 
Huom: Vesimäärä voi vaihdella eri riisityyppien mukaan. 
 
Keitä aina vähintään 2 kupillista riisiä. 
 
 
 
PUHDISTUS JA KUNNOSSAPITO: 
Riisisäiliö, kansi, mitta-astia ja lasta pestään joka käytön jälkeen 
saippuavedellä. Älä koskaan käytä voimakkaita pesuaineita, 
hankausaineita tai metallisieniä. Kuivaa huolellisesti. Lämmitin 
pyyhitään kevyesti kostutetulla pyyhkeellä. HUOM! Jos riisi on 
palanut pohjaan, täytä säiliö lämpimällä saippuavedellä ja anna 
liota n. 10 min. Tämän jälkeen säiliö on helppo puhdistaa. 
 
HUOM! ÄLÄ KOSKAAN upota lämmitintä, johtoa tai pistoketta 
mihinkään nesteeseen. Jos pistoke tai lämmittimen sisäpuoli 
joutuvat kosketukseen veden kanssa, tulee pistoke vetää heti ulos 
pistorasiasta. Anna laitteen kuivua kunnolla ennen seuraavaa 
käyttökertaa. 
 
TAKUU EI OLE VOIMASSA JOS: 
• Yllämainittuja ohjeita ei ole noudatettu. 
• Jos laitetta on käytetty väärin, siihen on kohdistunut ilkivaltaa 

tai jos laite on kärsinyt jollain muulla tavalla. 
• Vika on aiheutunut verkkovirran häiriöstä. 
• Jos ammattitaidoton henkilö on yrittänyt korjata laitetta. 
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Pidätämme oikeuden mahdollisiin virheisiin käyttöohjeessa. 
 
 
 
Valmistaja pidättää oikeuden teknisiin muutoksiin. 
Maahantuoja ja valmistuttaja Wilfa. 
 
Maahantuoja: 
 
Oy Hedoy Ab 
Lauttasaarentie 50 
00200 Helsinki 
puh: (09) 682831 
fax:  (09) 675071 
www.hedoy.fi 
 
 
Oy Hedoy Ab myöntää 2 vuoden takuun maahantuomilleen Wilfa-tuotteille. 
Tämä takuu kattaa tuotteessa ostohetkellä olevat puutteet sekä materiaali- 
ja valmistevirheet, jotka ilmenevät 2 vuoden kuluessa laskettuna ostopäivästä. 
Muilta osin noudatamme yleisiä takuuehtoja TE-2002. 
Tämä takuu ei vaikuta kansallisen lainsäädännön mukaisiin kuluttajan oi-
keuksiin. 
 
WEEE-direktiivin mukaan on sähkö- ja elektroniikkajäte kerättävä ja 
käsiteltävä erillisenä. Jos tämä tuote on joskus tulevaisuudessa hävitettävä, 
ÄLÄ hävitä sitä talousjätteiden mukana. Toimita tuote sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkajätteelle tarkoitettuun keräyspisteeseen. 
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INTRODUCTION: 
Your new Wilfa Rice Cooker will enable you to cook delicious rice 
simply and easily. The heating function automatically keeps rice 
warm and ready to serve for up to 2 hours. Please read this 
instruction manual before using your new Wilfa Rice Cooker. We 
also recommend that you keep this instruction manual safe in 
case you need to refresh your memory about the rice cooker’s 
functions. 
 
(Voltage: 230V – 50 Hz) 
 
IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS: 
These simple safety precautions should be followed carefully 
when using electrical appliances: 
This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including 
children) with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of 
experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning 
the use of the appliance by a person responsible for their 
safety. 
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Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play 
with the appliance. 

 
• Read the entire manual. 
• Never touch the rice cooker’s hot surfaces when it is in use. 

Use the handles.  
• Neither this appliance nor its plug or power cord should be 

immersed in any kind of liquid. 
• Small children must be kept under supervision if they are in 

the proximity of the rice cooker while it is in use. 
• Do not allow the cord to hang over the edge of a worktop 

within children’s reach. Your rice cooker contains boiling 
water, which can scald.  

• Always unplug the appliance when it is not in use or is being 
cleaned. 

• Do not unplug the rice cooker by pulling on its power cord. 
• Do not use this appliance if it or its power cord is damaged. 

Repairs must be carried out by an authorised service centre. 
• Do not use the rice cooker outdoors. 
• Do not allow the cord to hang over the edge of a worktop 

and ensure that it does not get caught in drawers, etc. 
• The rice cooker’s lid should always be on when it is in use 

since the appliance produces and emits steam. Ensure the lid 
is on to avoid the risk of scalding, fire and other mishaps. 

• The rice cooker should be kept under constant supervision 
while it is in use. 

• This appliance is intended for domestic use only. 
• Never place the rice container on a hot surface such as an 

electric oven, gas burner, etc. 
• The steam vent must never be obstructed. 
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• The area around the steam vent will be extremely hot both 
during and immediately after cooking and therefore should 
not be touched. 

 
BEFORE USING: 
1. Rinse the rice container, lid, measuring cup and spatula in 

warm soapy water and dry them thoroughly. 
2. Wipe the heating plate with a clean, damp cloth. 
 
NB! Be very careful if you move the appliance with hot water in it. 
 
COOKING RICE: 
Before use ensure that the rice container and heating plate’s 
thermostat are clean and dry. Remember do not scratch the 
container as this may result in a poorer finished product.  
 
1. Pour the measured quantities of rice and water into the rice 

container. NEVER POUR ANY KIND OF LIQUID ONTO THE 
HEATING PLATE. Opinion is divided about whether one should 
rinse rice before cooking it, however one generally achieves 
better results if rice is rinsed first.  

2. Put the rice container onto the heating plate and put the lid on. 
Make sure the container is properly in place. 

3. Plug the appliance in. The red signal lamp will light and stay on 
until the power is switched off. 

4. Press the start button to start cooking – the cooking indicator 
will light. When the rice is cooked, the appliance will 
automatically switch over to the heating function. Allow the rice 
to rest for a further approx. 10 minutes. Stir the rice with the 
spatula. The rice is now ready to be served.  

5. Unplug the appliance from the mains BEFORE you remove its lid 
and the rice container.  
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6. If you want to keep the rice warm, leave the lid on and do not 
switch the rice cooker off. 

 
NB! Rice can be kept warm for up to 2 hours. 
 
NON-STICK CONTAINER: 
Do not use metallic utensils or other sharp objects. 
Only plastic or wooden utensils should be used. 
 
MEASUREMENTS: 
Use the measuring cup provided (1 cup) and the following 
measurements for perfect results: for each cup of rice, use 2 cups 
of water.  
NB! The amount of water needed may vary a little depending on 
the type of rice. 
Never cook less than 2 cups of rice. 
 
TIPS: 
If you are going to use the automatic heating function, the 
container ought to contain at least three cups of rice.  
 
 
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE: 
The rice container, lid, measuring cup and spatula should be 
washed in warm soapy water after every use. Never use abrasive 
cleaners, scouring powder or metal pads. Afterwards dry 
thoroughly. The heating plate should be wiped down with a damp 
cloth. NB! If cooked rice has stuck to the bottom of the container, 
fill it with warm soapy water and allow it to stand for approx. 10 
minutes. The container should then be easy to clean.  
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NB! NEVER immerse the heating plate, power cord or plug in any 
kind of liquid. If the plug or internal workings of the heating plate 
come into contact with water, the appliance must be unplugged 
immediately. Allow the appliance to dry thoroughly before using it 
again. 
 
THE GUARANTEE DOES NOT APPLY: 
• If the above instructions are not adhered to. 
• If the appliance has been used incorrectly, wilfully damaged, or 

subjected to some other form of misuse. 
• For faults that may arise due to the power supply network. 
• If the working parts of the appliance have been opened by 

other than an unauthorised service centre. 
 
Wilfa cannot be held liable for any misprints in this instruction 
manual. 
 
Marketed by: AS WILFA 
 Industriveien 25 
 Postboks 146 
 1483  Skytta, Norway 
 Tlf: + 47 67 06 33 00 
   Fax: + 47 67 06 33 91 
 Salg@wilfa.com 
 
According to Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) 
directive, WEEE should be separately collected and treated. If at any time 
in future you need to dispose of this product please do NOT dispose of this 
product with household waste. Please send this product to WEEE collecting 
points where available. 
 
 


